

60163-6

60163-6
83030-4

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 FEB 19 PM 4:32

No. 60163-6

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF ULISES DESPOSORIOS SANTIAGO, and on behalf of ERIKA BARAJASA VASQUEZ, VIRGINIA DESPOSORIOS BARAJAS, ULISES DESPOSORIOS BARAJAS, TEOFILO UVALDO DESPOSORIOS CABRERA, and IRENE SANTIAGO NAVA,

KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF MARCELINO GONZALEZ ALCANTARA, and on behalf of ROSARIO FLORES ALVARADO, EDUARDO GONZALEZ FLORES, DANIEL GONZALEZ FLORES and CHRISTIAN NANYELI GONZALEZ FLORES,

KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF JUAN GALINDO HERRERA, and on behalf of REBECA ESCAMILLA MAGALLANES, ERICK GALINDO ESCAMILLA and LILLIAN ITZE GALINDO ESCAMILLA,

KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF PABLO LOZADA LEGORRETA, and on behalf of MARIA DE LOURDES ESQUIVEL AVALOS, GERSON FABRICIO LOZADA ESQUIVEL, DIANA PAOLA LOZADA ESQUIVEL and PRISCILLA LOZADA ESQUIVEL,

KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF CESAR GABRIEL MAYA, and on behalf of STEPHANIE GUADALUPE MAYA TRIUJEQUE and DIEGO HANNIEL MAYA TRIUJEQUE,

KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF JESUS ARCINIEGA NIETO, and on behalf of ANGELICA MARGARITA ARIZMENDI GUADARRAMA, ESTEFANIA ARCINIEGA ARIZMENDI, JOSE FRANCISCO ARCINIEGA PEREZ and CONSUELO NIETO TAPIA, and

Respondent's Brief

**KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE
OF MARIANELA ELIZARDI RIOS, and on behalf of MARIANELA
AIDA QUEZADA ELIZARDI and AIDA MAGDALENA RIOS DE
ELIZARDI,**

Appellants,

v.

**TWIN COMMANDER AIRCRAFT, L.L.C., formerly known and
doing business as TWIN COMMANDER AIRCRAFT
CORPORATION,**

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Clark R. Nichols, WSBA No. 8662
CNichols@perkinscoie.com
Mary P. Gaston, WSBA No. 27258
MGaston@perkinscoie.com
Michael J. Teter, WSBA No. 37397
MTeter@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Respondent
Twin Commander Aircraft LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. Congress Enacted the General Aviation Revitalization Act to Address Enormous Litigation Costs Associated With Defending Claims Related to General Aviation Aircraft.....	5
C. There Is No Material Fact in Dispute.....	8
D. There Is No Merit to Plaintiffs’ Contention That Plaintiffs Were Held to an Improper Burden of Proof.....	8
E. GARA’s Statute of Repose Bars Plaintiffs’ Suits.....	12
1. Twin Commander is afforded the protections of GARA because it is deemed to be a manufacturer and it is being sued in that capacity.....	12
2. This is a wrongful death action for damages arising from a general aviation aircraft accident.....	17
3. The Trial Court correctly realized that Plaintiffs’ attempt to artfully plead their way around GARA’s statute of repose fails as a matter of law.....	18
F. The Issuance of a Service Bulletin Does Not Implicate GARA’s Rolling Provision.....	21
1. A Service Bulletin is not a “part” of an aircraft.....	22
2. Plaintiffs’ argument also fails because as a matter of law they cannot meet the causation requirement of GARA’s rolling provision.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
G. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Offer Any Evidence Demonstrating That Twin Commander Knowingly Misrepresented or Withheld Required Material Information to the FAA	30
1. Courts require plaintiffs seeking to invoke GARA’s fraud exception to present specific facts of misrepresentations or concealment, not negligence	30
2. 14 C.F.R. § 21.3 includes specific exceptions to its reporting requirements that are applicable here	35
3. Plaintiffs’ submissions proffered purportedly to establish the fraud exception bear exclusively on issues of negligence and thus are irrelevant to the issue of a knowing misrepresentation	38
4. Plaintiffs blatantly misrepresent certain facts in an effort to create the impression that Twin Commander knowingly withheld information from the FAA	41
a. 1970 Model 690 Prototype accident	42
b. The 1979 flutter and vibration testing and analysis	43
c. The 1982 Arkansas accident	45
d. The 1992 Denver accident and “Four Known Cases” of rudder breakup	47
e. 2002 Texas incident and 2003 Georgia accident	49
IV. CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>AIG Europe (UK) LTD. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , No. CV 02-8703-GAF, 2003 WL 257702 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2003)	45
<i>Alter v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 531 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	18, 19, 21, 27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1420 (10th Cir. 1991), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 503 U.S. 978 (1992).....	10
<i>Bianco v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 2004 WL 3185847 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	41
<i>Blazevska v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.</i> , No. C 05-4191 PJH, 2006 WL 1310455 (N.D. Cal. May 12, 2006)	11
<i>Bolick v. American Barmag Corp.</i> , 293 S.E. 2d 415 (N.C. 1982)	10
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Poole Chem. Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Butchkosky v. Enstrom Helicopter Co.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1251 (S.D. Fla. 1993).....	27
<i>Caldwell v. Enstrom Helicopter Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23, 24, 28, 29
<i>Carolina Indus. Products, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (Kan. 2001).....	26
<i>Carson v. Heli-Tech, Inc.</i> , No. 2:01-cv-643-FtM-29SPC, 2003 WL 22469919 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2003).....	11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Cartman v. Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div.</i> , No. 94-CV-72582-DT, 1996 WL 316575 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 27, 1996).....	32, 36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	9, 11, 31
<i>Chicopee, Inc. v. Sims Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 391 S.E.2d 211 (N.C. Ct. App. 1990).....	10
<i>Colgan Air, Inc. v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2007).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 109 Wn.2d 712 (1988).....	10
<i>de Mello v. City of Seattle</i> , Wn. App. 766 (1989).....	10
<i>DuVon v. Rockwell Int'l</i> , 116 Wn.2d 749 (1991)	9
<i>G & H Assocs. v. Ernest W. Hahn, Inc.</i> , 934 P. 2d 229 (Nev. 1997)	10
<i>Hasler Aviation, L.L.C. v. Aircenter, Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-CV-180, 2007 WL 2263171 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 3, 2007).....	14
<i>Hinkle v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , No. 247099, 2004 WL 2413768 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2004).....	32
<i>Kochins v. Linden-Alimak, Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 1128 (6th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Luzadder v. Despatch Oven Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 355 (3d Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Lyon v. Agusta S.p.A.</i> , 252 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2001)	6, 9, 26
<i>Magnin v. Teledyne Cont'l Motors</i> , 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Mason v. Schweizer Aircraft Corp.</i> , 653 N.W. 2d 543 (Iowa 2002).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Michaud v. Fairchild Aircraft Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 00C-06-156SCD, 2001 WL 34083885 (Del. Super. Nov. 16, 2001)	16
<i>P. Stolz Family Partnership L.P. v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Pridgen v. Parker Hannifin Corp.</i> , 905 A.2d 422 (Pa. 2006).....	14, 16
<i>Reynolds v. Hicks</i> , 134 Wn.2d 491, 951 P.2d 761 (1998).....	5
<i>Rickert v. Mitsubishi Heavy Indus., LTD.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 1453 (D. Wyo. 1996).....	passim
<i>Rickert v. Mitsubishi Heavy Indus., LTD.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 380 (D. Wyo. 1996).....	33, 34, 37
<i>Robinson v. Hartzell Propeller, Inc.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	passim
<i>Robinson v. Hartzell Propeller, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Romani v. Cramer, Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 74 (D. Mass. 1998)	10
<i>Schamel v. Textron-Lycoming</i> , 1 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Sheesley v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , No. 02-4185-KES, 2006 WL 1084103 (D.S.D. Apr. 20, 2006)	32
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , Wn. App. 539 (1984).....	10
<i>Stuart v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	45
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1 (1997)	9
<i>Willett v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 851 N.E.2d 626 (Ill. App. 2006)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. P'ship v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	5
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216 (1989).....	9
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	45
49 U.S.C. § 1154.....	45
49 U.S.C. § 1154(b).....	45
49 U.S.C. § 1423.....	44
49 U.S.C. § 40101.....	passim
49 U.S.C. § 44702.....	45
49 U.S.C. § 44702(a).....	44
RCW 7.72, Product Liability Act.....	4
 Regulations and Rules	
14 C.F.R. § 121.363(b).....	25
14 C.F.R. § 145.109.....	23
14 C.F.R. § 183.41.....	45
14 C.F.R. § 183.45.....	45
14 C.F.R. § 183.49.....	45
14 C.F.R. § 21.1.....	25
14 C.F.R. § 21.11.....	25
14 C.F.R. § 21.17(b).....	25
14 C.F.R. § 21.24(a)(2)(iii).....	25
14 C.F.R. § 21.3.....	passim
14 C.F.R. § 21.3(a).....	36
14 C.F.R. § 21.3(c).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
14 C.F.R. § 21.3(d)	36
14 C.F.R. § 21.5	13
14 C.F.R.: § 21.50	3, 12, 13
14 C.F.R. § 21.50(b)	25
14 C.F.R. § 23.1(a)	25
14 C.F.R. § 23.1529	25
14 C.F.R. § 25	3, 12
14 C.F.R. § 25.1529	3, 12, 13
14 C.F.R. § 43.13(a)	25, 26
CAR § 3.159	43
CAR § 3.311	43
CR 56(c)	5
 Other Authorities	
FAA Order 8100.37D	45
FAA Order 8100.9A	45
H.R. Rep. No. 103-525, pt. 1 (1994), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1638, 1639	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 103-525, pt. 2 (1994), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1644, 1648	6, 7
